

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

Case No. 20A-EX-01384

SOLARIZE INDIANA, INC.,)	
)	Appeal from Indiana Utility
Appellant/Objector Below,)	Regulatory Commission
)	
v.)	
)	30-Day Filing Nos. 50331 & 50332
SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND)	
ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a VECTREN)	
ENERGY DELIVERY OF INDIANA,)	Hon. James F. Huston,
INC., INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY)	Chairman,
COMMISSION and INDIANA OFFICE)	Hon. Sarah E. Freeman,
OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR,)	Hon. Stefanie Krevda,
)	Hon. David Ober,
Appellee/Petitioner, Administrative)	Hon. David E. Ziegner,
Agency & Statutory Party)	Commissioners
Below.)	

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY D/B/A VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF INDIANA, INC.**

Steven W. Krohne (Atty. No. 20969-49)
Derek R. Molter (Atty. No. 27260-53)
ICE MILLER LLP
One American Square, Suite 2900
Indianapolis, IN 46282
(317) 236-2100

*Attorneys for Southern Indiana Gas and
Electric Company d/b/a Vectren Energy
Delivery of Indiana, Inc.*

Vectren’s Appellee’s Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Standard of Review 20

 II. The Commission correctly determined that Solarize’s
 Objection, which alleged no particular violation of state or
 federal law, did not comply with 170 I.A.C. 1-6-7, and raising
 new arguments in the Reply was not permissible under the 30-
 Day Filing Rule 21

 A. Solarize’s Objection did not allege a specific PURPA
 violation or other violation of “applicable law” 21

 B. Solarize’s Reply, even if permissible under the 30-Day
 Filing Rule, inappropriately raised new arguments,
 which the Commission ultimately considered anyway 25

 III. Solarize failed to exhaust available administrative remedies 28

 IV. Neither the Annual Rate CSP Update nor the Net Generation
 Contract violates PURPA and Solarize’s broad concerns are
 better addressed in other proceedings 32

 A. The Commission’s General Counsel correctly determined
 Vectren’s Annual Rate CSP Update complied with 170
 I.A.C. 4-4.1-1 *et seq.* 33

 B. The Commission’s General Counsel correctly found
 Solarize’s claims that the Net Generation Contract
 violated PURPA were “without foundation” 39

Vectren’s Appellee’s Brief

C. The Commission’s General Counsel correctly determined Solarize’s concerns relating to matters that broadly related to Rule 4.1 are more appropriately addressed through its rulemaking process 43

D. Solarize is litigating the same issues in Vectren’s Rate EDG case..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 47

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

Vectren’s Appellee’s Brief

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Consumers Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 472 N.W.2d 77 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991).....	35
<i>Haggard v. PSI Energy, Inc.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 687 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	30
<i>Ind. Dep’t. of Env’t. Mgmt. v. Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 894 N.E.2d 271 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	20
<i>Indiana Forge and Machine Co., Inc. v. Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 396 N.E.2d 910 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	30
<i>Indiana State Dep’t of Welfare, Medicaid Div. v. Stagner</i> , 410 N.E.2d 1348 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)	30
<i>Ind. Wholesale Wine & Liquor Co. v. State ex rel. Ind. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 695 N.E.2d 99 (Ind. 1998)	20
<i>Johnson Oil Co. v. Area Plan Comm’n of Evansville & Vanderburgh Cty.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1011 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Osmulski v. Becze</i> , 638 N.E.2d 828 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)	26
<i>Reidenbach v. Bd. of Sch. Trustees of W. Noble Sch. Corp.</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1372 (Ind. App. 1980)	30
<i>Reis v. Robbins</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00063-RLY-TAB, 2015 WL 846526 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 26, 2015).....	26
<i>Save the Valley, Inc. v. Ind. Dept. of Env’t Mgmt.</i> , 724 N.E.2d 665 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	30
<i>Shaffer v. State</i> , 795 N.E.2d 1072 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	20
<i>Van Orman v. State</i> , 416 N.E.2d 1301 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)	26
<i>Vote Solar v. Montana Department of Public Services Regulation</i> , 473 P.3d 963 (Mont. 2020)	37, 38

Vectren’s Appellee’s Brief

Young v. Ind. Dep’t. of Nat. Resources,
789 N.E.2d 550 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) 31

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND PROCEEDINGS **PAGES**

Adoption of New Rules and Regulations with respect to Cogeneration Pursuant to PURPA,
No. 37494, 1984 WL 994597 (Ind. P.S.C. Oct. 5, 1984) 36, 37, 38

Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Inc.,
No. 40178, 1997 WL 184325 (Ind. U.R.C. Feb. 13, 1997) 22

In re Indiana Payphone Ass’n, Cause No. 42303,
2004 WL 2464635 (Ind. U.R.C Sept. 29, 2004) 29

Investigation into Continuing Appropriateness Current Implementation of PURPA, 2018 WL 5924330 (Mich. P.S.C. Nov. 8, 2018)..... 44

Petition of Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company d/b/a Vectren Energy Delivery of Indiana, Inc., No. 45378 (Ind. U.R.C pending.)..... 45, 47

S. Cal. Edison Co., San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
159 P.U.R.4th 381 (F.E.R.C. Feb. 23, 1995)..... 35, 36, 43

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS **PAGES**

Public Utility Regulation Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA)
(Codified as amended in Sections of 16 U.S.C.)*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824a–3..... 8, 35

16 U.S.C. § 824a–3(b) 35

16 U.S.C. § 824a–3(d) 35

18 C.F.R § 292.101(b)(6) 35

18 C.F.R. § 292.304..... 38

18 C.F.R § 292.304(a)(2) 35

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(1) 41

Vectren’s Appellee’s Brief

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(1)(ii)..... 42

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2) 42

18 C.F.R. §§ 292.304(d)(2)(i)-(ii) 41

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(ii)..... 46

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(e)..... 39

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-1.1-12(e)-(f) 26

170 Ind Admin. Code 1-6-1 *et seq.*.....*passim*

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-1(a) 9

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-5(a)(4) 10

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7 10

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(a) 25

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(b) 10

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(b)(2) 21

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(b)(2)(A) 21

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(b)(2)(B) 21

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(b)(2)(C) 21

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(c) 10

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(c)(1)-(5) 25

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-7(f) 16

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-6-8..... 10

170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-1 *et seq.*.....*passim*

170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-8..... 9

170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-9..... 9

170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-9(a) 37

Vectren’s Appellee’s Brief

170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-10..... 9
170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-11(a) 11, 40
170 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.1-11(b) 11
